

ONE EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 500 • POST OFFICE BOX 2719
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53701-2719

TEL . 608.257.3911 FAX . 608.257.0609

www.GKLAW.COM

Direct: 608-284-2224 zbemis@gklaw.com

April 18, 2023

VIA OCI PORTAL

The Honorable Nathan Houdek Commissioner of Insurance Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Insurance 125 S. Webster Street Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Attn: Chris Martin, Division of Financial Regulation

RE: Form A Statement Regarding the Proposed Acquisition of Control of Quartz Health Plan Corporation, Quartz Health Insurance Corporation, and Quartz Health Benefit Plans Corporation

Dear Commissioner Houdek:

On behalf of SummitOne Enterprises, Inc. ("SummitOne"), enclosed please find a Form A Statement Regarding the Acquisition of Control of a Domestic Insurer (the "Form A") seeking the approval of the Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Wisconsin (the "Commissioner") pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 611.72(2) and Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 40.02 for the proposed acquisition of control of Quartz Health Plan Corporation, a Wisconsin domestic nonstock service insurance corporation organized under Chapter 613 of the Wisconsin Statutes ("QHPC"); Quartz Health Insurance Corporation, a Wisconsin domestic stock insurance corporation organized under Chapter 611 of the Wisconsin Statutes ("QHIC"); and Quartz Health Benefit Plans Corporation, a Wisconsin domestic stock insurance corporation organized under Chapter 611 of the Wisconsin Statutes ("QHBPC" and collectively, the "Companies").

The acquisition of control of the Companies by SummitOne will occur pursuant to the Definitive Agreement, dated March 30, 2023, by and among Iowa Health System d/b/a UnityPoint Health, an Iowa nonprofit corporation ("<u>UPH</u>") and Presbyterian Healthcare Services, a New Mexico nonprofit corporation ("<u>PHS</u>") (the "<u>Agreement</u>"). SummitOne is a new entity incorporated by UPH and PHS. As described in the Form A, UPH currently controls the Companies through the membership rights that it holds in each of the Companies. Following the Closing, SummitOne will become the sole member of UPH and therefore acquire ultimate control of the Companies.

Commissioner Nathan Houdek Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Insurance April 18, 2023 Page 2

SummitOne respectfully requests approval from the Commissioner for the acquisition of control of the Companies as described in the Form A.

A copy of the Form A is being provided simultaneously to the Companies.

Please note, <u>Exhibit CE-1</u> through <u>Exhibit CE-3</u> to the Form A will be filed under separate cover as part of a confidential supplement to the Form A.

Thank you for your assistance on this matter. Should you have any questions or require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (608) 284-2224 (or by e-mail at zbemis@gklaw.com).

Sincerely,

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.

Zachary P. Bemis

Enclosures

cc: Ashley Kleemeier, UnityPoint Health Christine Senty, Quartz